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GENERAL COMMENTS A fundamental challenge will be excluding literature that doesn't 
have a comparison but might show a population-health or public-
health improvement; a risk of using PICO.  
 
The systematic review of published literature appears sound, 
especially with the inclusion of non-medical databases, an 
improvement from the ILCOR process; systematically identifying 
"grey literature" was well described but would be hard to reproduce, 
yet a major contribution to the process.  
 
Search strategy for Medline is helpful for replication.  
 
From a definition perspective, Lay versus non-Lay people would 
there be benefit for describing level of training for acute emergencies 
(no-training, first aid, Professional-EMT, etc). Your description of a 
miner with first aid training as a lay person might be true if everyone 
had the training in the mine, but if the person has a duty to act when 
other don't could be confusing, unless it is differentiated by level of 
training.  
 
For data items, will economic investments and outcomes also be 
noted for assessment?  
 
The "outcomes" of training could be anything (primary or 
secondary), the assumption is that through qualitative analysis these 
outcomes will be categorized and ideally quantitatively reported. If 
pooling of data is possible, statistical descriptions are not explained 
yet in the text or a plan to address the process. A possible limitation 
with published data is that it may be exclusive of first aid that doesn't 
require "second-aid" (i.e., the use of EMS or hospitals), which may 
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be an economic and health benefit for individuals or populations, 
which will hopefully be addressed in the grey literature.  
 
Regarding Risk of Bias there is high probability that the vast majority 
of studies will have high risk of bias from the design or lack of 
design, how will this impact any recommendations.  
 
One citation missing is the IOM report Strategies to Improve Cardiac 
Arrest Survival: A Time to Act (2015) which may be helpful from a 
community perspective.  

 

REVIEWER Nee-Kofi Mould-Millman 
University of Colorado, School of Medicine, Department of 
Emergency Medicine - USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS In brief, the research presented in this manuscript reports on a 
systematic review method ("protocol") to assess the effect of 
layperson first-aid on health outcomes (broadly defined). While this 
topic is interesting and relevant, it is the answer to this research 
question, i.e. the findings and conclusions from the execution of this 
systematic review protocol, that is of importance and needed to help 
advance the field. However, the authors have decided to report their 
systematic review protocol as a standalone manuscript - while this 
protocol is interesting, a systematic review protocol in and of itself, is 
not novel; more so, their algorithm and processes are actually quite 
complicated to follow, such that it may actual prove to be challenging 
to replicate by other researchers. While this topic is interesting and 
exciting, all the content presented in this paper can be provided as 
an online appendix to a manuscript that reports the actual findings 
from this systematic review protocol, and this point is my main 
premise for rejection of this article.  
 
Additional specific critiques include the following:  
 
1. The internationalism of the research team appears to be 
overstated (authors from "Canada (7) and Belgium (1)" can be 
stated as such).  
 
2. The authors state (in Strengths and Limitations) that this is the 
"first systematic review on individual and community health effects of 
emergency care delivered by laypeople in underserviced 
populations" which is a very overstated and appears untrue at face 
value. For example, the Belgian Red Cross Flanders' African 
(Evidence-Based) Frist-Aid Guidelines, Van de Velde et al in Annals 
of Emerg Meg 2009, and He Z et al in Emerg Med J 2004, all 
conducted systematic reviews of first aid effects/outcomes in 
laypersons. Hence, I suggest the authors re-state this point.  
 
3. The term "emergency care," by international and expert 
convention, should not be applied to non-professional responders. 
The term, first-aid, can and should be restricted to laypersons. While 
the authors suggest this, they inappropriately stick with the term 
"emergency care" throughout the paper, which is very misleading 
and conflicts with standard nomenclature in the field (despite what a 
few other non-expert papers may suggest).  
 
4. In paragraph 2 of the Introduction, the authors make incorrect 
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conclusions to the reference they cite: I suggest they re-read Lewin's 
paper or replace this with another citation.  
 
5. Additionally, in the same paragraph (i.e. 2), to prevent over-
generalization of the findings, I suggest the authors replace "sub-
Saharan Africa" with "Uganda" which is where Terry, Bisanzo et al 
conducted their task-shifting work.  
 
6. In paragraph 3 of the Introduction, the authors again 
inappropriately state that "evidence for [first aid] interventions has 
not yet been systematically reviewed." As stated above, there are 
easily two dozen papers reviewing several elements of first-aid by 
laypersons, including burn care, trauma care, psychological first-aid, 
etc (including some resource limited settings). I suggest the authors 
re-state this.  
 
7. In their Methods, the authors propose to search all "educational 
programs" which include "any teaching and learning modality or 
tools... or widely disseminated." I think this definition is simply too 
broad for the methodology of electronic search proposed by the 
author team, which may result in an overstatement of their final 
conclusions.  
 
Thank you for the opportunity to review this manuscript.  

 

REVIEWER Kelly McQueen 
Vanderbilt University, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Nicely done and important timing. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 Reviewer’s Comment Authors’ Response 

Jeffrey L. Pellegrino 

1 A fundamental challenge will be 
excluding literature that doesn't have a 
comparison but might show a 
population-health or public-health 
improvement; a risk of using PICO. 

Demonstrating an improvement of a population or 
public health measure generally requires a 
comparator group.  This is often achieved through a 
before-and-after study or time-series analysis.  In 
these cases, the pre-intervention population serves 
as the comparator with the post-intervention 
population.  In the case of non-controlled studies or 
evaluations, no comparator group will be required.  
We have added under Control/Comparator that “In 
the case of non-controlled studies, no comparator 
will be required.” We concur that this is a weakness 
of PICO, and that non-controlled studies generally 
offer particularly weak evidence.  These 
weaknesses will be underscored by the quality 
assessment process using GRADE methods. 

2 The systematic review of published 
literature appears sound, especially with 
the inclusion of non-medical databases, 

Thank you. 
Describing grey literature searches in a way that 
allows other researchers to reproduce the search is 
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an improvement from the ILCOR 
process; systematically identifying "grey 
literature" was well described but would 
be hard to reproduce, yet a major 
contribution to the process. 

extremely challenging.  Search engines such as 
Google will alter search outcomes based on 
geography and the date of the search, meaning that 
the same search terms will yield different outcomes 
for different investigators.  We have presented our 
grey literature in an effort to describe our intent and 
search strategy, without suggesting that the grey 
literature search can be reproduced algorithmically. 

3 
 

Search strategy for Medline is helpful for 
replication. 
  

Thank you. 

4 From a definition perspective, Lay 
versus non-Lay people would there be 
benefit for describing level of training for 
acute emergencies (no-training, first aid, 
Professional-EMT, etc). Your 
description of a miner with first aid 
training as a lay person might be true if 
everyone had the training in the mine, 
but if the person has a duty to act when 
other don't could be confusing, unless it 
is differentiated by level of training. 

Our definition of laypeople is based on two 
concepts.  (1) Lack of professional certification as a 
healthcare provider.  The lay provider may not be 
formally certified as a physician, nurse, paramedic 
or EMT, or community health worker.  Studies 
concerning providers who have a formal 
professional certificate or health education degree 
will be excluded from the systematic review.  (2) 
Primary employment. The lay provider must not be 
employed primarily for the delivery of healthcare.  
This second concept is relevant to the example of 
miners.  All miners may be provided with 
emergency care education, but remain employed 
primarily to perform mining tasks.  We consider a 
miner a lay health provider if she is employed to 
extract mining resources. However, if the miner’s 
primary duties evolve to healthcare so that she is 
employed as a health supervisor or first responder 
rather than performing mining duties, that miner 
ceases to be a lay health provider. Similarly, a taxi 
driver is considered a lay responder if he receives 
healthcare training but remains employed to drive a 
taxi. He is no longer a lay responder if he begins to 
provide services primarily in medical transportation 
or first response. We feel that these two 
characteristics provide an effective operational 
definition of laypeople, rooted in their training, 
professional designation, and social role as non-
healthcare providers. Our definition is also generally 
compatible with other literature using the 
“layperson” term. We considered level of training as 
an additional feature of the layperson, but 
determined that it overlapped with our “lack of 
professional certification” criterion.  In many low-
resource settings, level of training can be an 
unhelpful way to identify lay responders because 
advanced training and access to advanced 
interventions are sometimes provided to non 
healthcare professionals.   
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5 For data items, will economic 
investments and outcomes also be 
noted for assessment? 

Economic outcomes are indeed an important 
consideration with respect to health programs and 
health systems development, including first aid and 
emergency care education.  We chose to limit the 
review to studies with individual or community 
health outcomes (including improved community 
resilience and self-efficacy), and will be excluding 
studies with a purely economic outcome.  Since our 
search strategy is anchored on two terms 
(laypersons and emergency care/first aid), we may 
identify relevant studies with economic outcomes 
incidentally.  If these are informative, we may refer 
to them as incidental findings in our discussion. 

6 The "outcomes" of training could be 
anything (primary or secondary), the 
assumption is that through qualitative 
analysis these outcomes will be 
categorized and ideally quantitatively 
reported. If pooling of data is possible, 
statistical descriptions are not explained 
yet in the text or a plan to address the 
process.  

A narrative approach will be used to highlight 
similarities and differences between gathered 
studies.  A preliminary description of statistical 
analyses is not possible given the diversity of 
studies and possible results.  If quantitative meta-
analysis appears possible for specific programs or 
health outcomes, we will prepare an analysis plan 
and update the review protocol through 
PROSPERO.  Under “Synthesis of Results”, we now 
state: “If there are a sufficient number of adequately 
similar studies, we will update our protocol with a 
statistical analysis plan through PROSPERO before 
conducting a random-effects meta-analysis on 
aggregate data to estimate an overall effect size.” 

7 A possible limitation with published data 
is that it may be exclusive of first aid 
that doesn't require "second-aid" (i.e., 
the use of EMS or hospitals), which may 
be an economic and health benefit for 
individuals or populations, which will 
hopefully be addressed in the grey 
literature. 

Indeed, the involvement of organizations and 
laypersons in the chain of survival highlights the 
need for a comprehensive grey literature search.  
We agree that there may be few studies on the 
health effects of first aid when “second aid” is 
absent.  Data collection and outcome assessment 
may be challenging in settings where first aid or lay 
emergency care occurs without transfer to a formal 
professionalized healthcare system.  In our 
Definition of Terms, we have also added that 
“Emergency care provided by laypeople may be 
definitive or may result in the transfer of care to 
professional clinicians.” 

8 Regarding Risk of Bias there is high 
probability that the vast majority of 
studies will have high risk of bias from 
the design or lack of design, how will 
this impact any recommendations. 

Individual studies will be evaluated on metrics 
specific to study type.  The quality of evidence will 
be evaluated based on the collective quality of the 
studies used to generate findings.  We concur that 
the majority of studies are likely to face high risks of 
bias, especially according to study quality 
assessment scores that favour randomized trials.  
We will be explicit about stating study quality 
limitations while also acknowledging when and 
where the study context prohibits randomized or 
blinded research. In effect, we favour the best 
pragmatically feasible research, rather than the best 
theoretically valid research.  We will identify 
limitations in study quality along with any 
recommendations, using the GRADE methods 
described in the protocol. 
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9 One citation missing is the IOM report 
Strategies to Improve Cardiac Arrest 
Survival: A Time to Act (2015) which 
may be helpful from a community 
perspective. 
 

Thank you. The citation has been added to the 
introduction. “Bystander cardiopulmonary 
rescuscitation (CPR) significantly improves out-of-
hospital cardiac arrest survival, and the United 
States Institute of Medicine has called for a national 
public awareness and CPR training campaign.” This 
sentence is cited to the IOM report and Sasson et al, 
Circulation, 2010.  

Nee-Kofi Mould-Millman 

10 In brief, the research presented in this 
manuscript reports on a systematic 
review method ("protocol") to assess the 
effect of layperson first-aid on health 
outcomes (broadly defined). While this 
topic is interesting and relevant, it is the 
answer to this research question, i.e. 
the findings and conclusions from the 
execution of this systematic review 
protocol, that is of importance and 
needed to help advance the field. 
However, the authors have decided to 
report their systematic review protocol 
as a standalone manuscript - while this 
protocol is interesting, a systematic 
review protocol in and of itself, is not 
novel; more so, their algorithm and 
processes are actually quite 
complicated to follow, such that it may 
actually prove to be challenging to 
replicate by other researchers. While 
this topic is interesting and exciting, all 
the content presented in this paper can 
be provided as an online appendix to a 
manuscript that reports the actual 
findings from this systematic review 
protocol, and this point is my main 
premise for rejection of this article. 

The instructions for authors for BMJOpen states that 
the journal publishes systematic review protocols. 
 
Simple search methods based on MeSH and 
keyword terms such as “first aid” fail to identify 
relevant papers concerning layperson contributions 
to the delivery of emergency care.  This is a 
significant shortcoming in the existing literature and 
systematic reviews on this topic.  Our electronic 
search strategy overcomes these shortcomings in 
keyword and MeSH terminology, especially related 
to the layperson concept.  “First aid” also shows 
very poor search sensitivity and essentiality for 
papers eligible for inclusion in our review.   Our 
resulting search is indeed complex, but is itself a 
novel contribution to the first aid and emergency 
care literature. 
 
The search queries in Appendix A can be 
reproduced by anyone with access to the Ovid 
search platform. 

11 The internationalism of the research 
team appears to be overstated (authors 
from "Canada (7) and Belgium (1)" can 
be stated as such). 

The reviewer team referred to in the section 
“Reviewers and Reviewer Training” is not the same 
as the protocol authorship team.  Reviewers do not 
constitute study or protocol authors.  Our 16-person 
review team includes members from Canada, the 
United States, Belgium, Australia and Ghana.  The 
term “international” has nevertheless been removed 
from discussion of the review team because the 
internationalism of the team is an incidental 
occurrence rather than a design feature of the 
project. 

12 The authors state (in Strengths and 
Limitations) that this is the "first 
systematic review on individual and 
community health effects of emergency 
care delivered by laypeople in 
underserviced populations" which is a 

The Strengths and Limitations section has been 
revised.  Specifically, the sentence in question now 
reads “first systematic review on the individual and 
community health effects of resuscitative and non-
resuscitative emergency care and first aid education 
programs for laypeople in underserviced 
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very overstated and appears untrue at 
face value. For example, the Belgian 
Red Cross Flanders' African (Evidence-
Based) Frist-Aid Guidelines, Van de 
Velde et al in Annals of Emerg Meg 
2009, and He Z et al in Emerg Med J 
2004, all conducted systematic reviews 
of first aid effects/outcomes in 
laypersons. Hence, I suggest the 
authors re-state this point. 

populations.”  We are not aware of another 
systematic review designed to identify individual or 
population health effects of training laypeople to 
deliver emergency care, including first aid.  He and 
colleagues’ 2014 review in Emergency Medicine 
Journal was designed to identify studies with 
outcomes “relating to first-aid knowledge, skills, 
behaviours and confidence in undertaking first aid.”  
Van de Velde’s 2009 review in Annals of Emergency 
Medicine defines the effectiveness of first aid 
training through improvements in helping behaviour 
or self-efficacy.  To our knowledge, ours is the first 
review that aims to describe the patient and 
community health effects of layperson emergency 
care education or training across the full spectrum of 
emergencies and interventions. 
 
The second paragraph of the introduction has been 
modified to include reference to He and colleagues’ 
review along with Van de Velde’s. “Reviews on non-
resuscitative emergency care have demonstrated 
that first aid education increases helping behaviour, 
scores on first aid tests and simulations, and 
confidence in administering first aid.”  

13 The term "emergency care," by 
international and expert convention, 
should not be applied to non-
professional responders. The term, first-
aid, can and should be restricted to 
laypersons. While the authors suggest 
this, they inappropriately stick with the 
term "emergency care" throughout the 
paper, which is very misleading and 
conflicts with standard nomenclature in 
the field (despite what a few other non-
expert papers may suggest). 
  

“First aid” has been defined inconsistently as:  
● help given to any “sick or injured 

person until professional help arrives” (IFRC 
2011) 

● helping behaviors and initial care 
provided for an acute illness or injury. The 
goals of a first aid provider include 
preserving life, alleviating suffering, 
preventing further illness or injury, and 
promoting recovery. First aid can be initiated 
by anyone in any situation and includes self-
care. (Bhanji 2015). 

Based on these expert definitions, we have two 
concerns about limiting our review to first aid: 

1. These definitions both assume that 
professional care is on its way, that the 
patient will be transferred to the professional 
health care system, or that first aid is an 
initial rather than definitive level of care.  
Laypeople may be trained to administer 
emergency care interventions that extend 
outside the conventional scope of first aid, 
disrupting conventional pathways of care or 
use of the professional emergency 
healthcare system.  These interventions, 
such as training IV drug users to administer 
naloxone in opioid-related emergencies, fall 
outside the conventional scope of first aid 
but are within the scope of our review 
(Giglio 2015). 

2. The definition of first aid is often 
associated with a tiered system of training, 
whereby first aid providers are seen as less 
trained and perform fewer interventions than 
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providers with a higher level of training.  
Therefore, first aid is often defined as a list 
of diseases and interventions that are within 
the scope of practice of a first aid provider.  
We aim to operationalize a definition of 
layperson emergency response that is 
outcome-oriented rather than disease- or 
intervention-oriented. 

For these reasons, the term “first aid” does not 
appropriately characterize the types of interventions 
and contexts that we are investigating. We 
nevertheless agree that much of our search 
overlaps with the common expert usage of the term 
“first aid”.   
 
We use the term “emergency care and first aid” in 
many cases throughout the manuscript.  Where a 
single term is required, we retain “emergency care” 
only.  We specify in our Definitions of Terms that 
“emergency care includes but is not limited to “first 
aid” interventions as defined by the American Heart 
Association and American Red Cross, the European 
Resuscitation Council or by other international First 
Aid guidelines.”  We have also added that 
“Emergency care provided by laypeople may be 
definitive or may result in the transfer of care to 
professional clinicians.” 
 
Refs: 

● IFRC. International first aid and 
resuscitation guidelines 2011. Geneva: 
International Federation of Red Cross and 
Red Crescent Societies, 2011. 

● Bhanji F, Donoghue AJ, Wolff MS, 
et al. 2015 American Heart Association 
guidelines update for cardiopulmonary 
resuscitation and emergency cardiovascular 
care. Part 14: education. Circulation 
2015;132:S561-S573. 

● Giglio RE, Guohua L, DiMaggio CJ.  
Effectiveness of bystander naloxone 
administration and overdose education 
programs: a meta-analysis.  Injury 
Epidemiology.  2015;2:10 DOI: 
10.1186/s40621-015-0041-8 

14 In paragraph 2 of the Introduction, the 
authors make incorrect conclusions to 
the reference they cite: I suggest they 
re-read Lewin's paper or replace this 
with another citation. 
  
  

The abstract of Lewin’s paper concludes thus: 
“LHWs [lay health workers] provide promising 
benefits in promoting immunisation uptake and 
breastfeeding, improving TB treatment outcomes, 
and reducing child morbidity and mortality when 
compared to usual care.”  The full text provides this 
conclusion: “There is moderate quality evidence of 
the effectiveness of LHWs in promoting 
immunisation uptake in children; increasing 
breastfeeding; and improving TB cure rates, when 
compared to usual care. There is also low quality 
evidence of the effectiveness of LHWs in reducing 
child morbidity; in reducing child and neonatal 
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mortality; and in increasing the likelihood of seeking 
care for childhood illness.”  In paragraph 2 of our 
manuscript, we cite Lewin with the following 
sentence: “One systematic review demonstrated 
that lay providers and community health workers 
can improve health outcomes and reduce mortality 
for a variety of non-emergent health conditions 
including maternal-child health and infectious 
disease.” Therefore, our original statement appears 
to be supported by Lewin’s paper. 

15 Additionally, in the same paragraph (i.e. 
2), to prevent over-generalization of the 
findings, I suggest the authors replace 
"sub-Saharan Africa" with "Uganda" 
which is where Terry, Bisanzo et al 
conducted their task-shifting work. 

Good point, thank you.  
The term “sub-Saharan Africa” has been replaced 
with “Uganda”. 

16 In paragraph 3 of the Introduction, the 
authors again inappropriately state that 
"evidence for [first aid] interventions has 
not yet been systematically reviewed." 
As stated above, there are easily two 
dozen papers reviewing several 
elements of first-aid by laypersons, 
including burn care, trauma care, 
psychological first-aid, etc (including 
some resource limited settings). I 
suggest the authors re-state this. 

The relevant sentence in Paragraph 3 of the 
Introduction has been revised.  It now reads “The 
Disease Control Priorities Project recommends 
emergency care training for laypersons in low-
resource settings, but the patient and community 
health effects of this training has not been reviewed 
systematically.” 
 
A sentence has been added to paragraph 2 of the 
introduction concerning Tannvik and colleagues’ 
2012 systematic review on trauma first aid: “A 
systematic review on trauma first aid concluded that 
interventions provided by laypeople show a potential 
to reduce trauma mortality.” 

17 In their Methods, the authors propose to 
search all "educational programs" which 
include "any teaching and learning 
modality or tools... or widely 
disseminated." I think this definition is 
simply too broad for the methodology of 
electronic search proposed by the 
author team, which may result in an 
overstatement of their final conclusions. 

Our definition of educational programs is indeed 
broad.  This is intentional.  We also agree that 
operationalizing such a broad definition through a 
computer searching algorithm would be challenging.   
 
Our approach is to identify educational programs 
manually.  The protocol identifies that electronic 
searching is limited to two conceptual terms: (1) 
prehospital emergency care, and (2) laypeople (see 
“Search” section and Appendix B).  Any 
characterization of the educational process (or lack 
thereof) will be identified and determined through 
hand screening of titles and abstracts or full text 
review.  The methodology does not rely on computer 
searching to identify educational programs among 
papers concerning layperson first aid and 
emergency care. Therefore, the proposed definition 
of educational programs is broad, but fully 
operationalizable through manual searching on this 
criterion. 

18 Thank you for the opportunity to review 
this manuscript. 

Thank you for conducting this review. 
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Kelly McQueen 

19 Nicely done and important timing. Thank you. 
 
 
 
 
 

Additional Revisions 

20 Citations will be batched into groups of 1250 citations instead of 1000 citations (Paragraph 1 of 
Study Selection section).   

21 Stijn Van de Velde declares an intellectual conflict of interest through his authorship of the 
African First Aid Guideline (Conflict of Interest section).  

22 Emma Mew has added a second institutional to her affiliations.  

 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jeffrey L. Pellegrino, Ph.D. MPH 
Aultman College, USA 
 
Co-author of the 2015 ILCOR CoSTR, the 2015 AHA and ARC First 
Aid Guidelines, and the 2016 International First Aid & Resuscitation 
Guidelines of the International Red Cross/ Red Crescent. 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for attending to the original comments as a peer support. 
A final proofing to harmonize previous versions may make a 
smoother read.  
 
My only critique is to call out "education" which is broader in 
meaning (change of behavior) more than "training" which is skill 
development. For example, ILCOR identified a study of public health 
nature to reduce burn severity in an steel factory in India-- training 
was part of it but there was a larger education effort that may have 
contributed the difference.  
 
I look forward to the outcomes you identify and to see the 
connection to individual and community level outcomes.   
 
The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details. 

 

REVIEWER Kelly McQueen 
Vanderbilt University  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Feb-2016 
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GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review the manuscript.  
It is my understanding from the reading of your manuscript that the 
current manuscript describes a protocol to be utilized in the future for 
the review of the impact of emergency training on communities and 
populations. The protocol it well-written and the concept is sound, 
but I question publishing the protocol without first testing it and 
simultaneously publishing the results of a pilot. A pilot study of the 
process would greatly strengthen this manuscript.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 
 
 

  Reviewer’s Comment Authors’ Response 

Kelly McQueen 

1 

It is my understanding from the reading of your 
manuscript that the current manuscript 
describes a protocol to be utilized in the future 
for the review of the impact of emergency 
training on communities and populations.  The 
protocol is well-written and the concept is 
sound, but I question publishing the protocol 
without first testing it and simultaneously 
publishing the results of a pilot.  A pilot study of 
the process would greatly strengthen this 
manuscript. 

Thank you for this review. 
 
The manuscript is indeed a systematic review 
protocol. 
 
The instructions for authors for BMJOpen 
states that the journal publishes systematic 
review protocols. 

Jeffrey L. Pellegrino: Overall Comments 

2 
A final proofing to harmonize previous versions 
may make a smoother read. 

Thank you for this review.  The present 
version has been carefully proofread. 

3 

My only critique is to call out "education" which 
is broader in meaning (change of behavior) 
more than "training" which is skill development. 
For example, ILCOR identified a study of public 
health nature to reduce burn severity in an 
steel factory in India-- training was part of it but 
there was a larger education effort that may 
have contributed the difference. 

Thank you for this insightful point.  We agree 
that our intent is to study any form of 
education, which may include training 
interventions but is not limited to training.  We 
have revised the section defining “Educational 
Programs” to include this sentence: 
 
Educational programs include but are not not 
limited to first aid skills training programs 
known as first aid or first responder training 
courses, but our definition is more inclusive to 
allow for any form of emergency care 
education.  
 
We have also replaced the word “training” 
with “education” in several instances in the 
manuscript. 
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Jeffrey L. Pellegrino: In-line comments with manuscript 

5 

(Abstract) 
 
This seems highly unlikely, will you be able to 
establish sufficient information from individual 
studies. Ultimately you’d like similar endpoints, 
choice of the measure of effect size, and other 
information about quality. You mention the 
chance being low in the Limitations, but why 
hold out in the abstract?  

We agree that it is very unlikely that the 
available studies will permit a meaningful 
meta-analysis — though we have not 
abandoned hope for some interventions and 
contexts!  We nevertheless concur that 
mentioning meta-analysis in the abstract is 
perhaps overly optimistic and potentially 
misleading.  The relevant clause has been 
removed from the abstract. 

6 

(Strengths & Limitations)  
 
Are there other ecological systems at play 
government, NGO, schools that might be 
players?  

Our use of the term “health systems” is 
intended to be very broad here, including both 
formal and informal systems and all aspects 
of social infrastructure and civil society that 
contribute to health — this includes healthcare 
and public health institutions, government and 
non-government actors, schools and 
workplaces etc.  To avoid confusion, we have 
replaced the term “health systems” with 
“community health” in this sentence.  It now 
reads:  
 
Will offer high level of evidence to understand 
the individual and community health effects of 
engaging laypeople in the delivery of 
emergency care and first aid. 

7 

(Introduction) 
 
The 2016 International First Aid Guidelines 
presented by the International Red Cross offers 
a new chain of Survival Behaviors, more 
geared toward general emergencies and not 
cardiac specific. (personal conflict of interest as 
I am a co-author of those guidelines) 

Thank you for this important citation — we 
agree that extending the Chain of Survival 
model beyond cardiac arrest and to first aid in 
general is an important step. 
 
At the time of this submission, the 2016 IFRC 
First Aid Guidelines are not available on the 
IFRC website, which still refers to the 2011 
guidelines.  For this reason, we have not 
added this reference. 

8 

(Introduction) 
 
Why not identify the studies or limitations 
identified by the ILCOR group that led to the 
weak recommendation as an argument to look 
beyond data bases—(again potential conflict of 
interest as a co-author)  

Thank you for this recommendation.  A 
sentence has been added to the section 
describing the grey literature search: 
 
The International Liaison Committee on 
Resuscitation and other scientific review 
panels for first aid guidelines have not 
included grey literature search strategies or 
evidence arising from non-academic sources.  
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9 

(Introduction) 
 
Based on the previous sentence I was 
expecting to understand the outcomes to the ill/ 
injured or community health outcomes. This 
statement is very broad to open it up to learner 
outcomes (attitudes, knowledge, etc.). 
Encourage you to better determine outcomes 
(although it is made more clear below)  

The sentence in question describes the goal 
of our systematic review, not the detailed 
description of the outcomes of interest or 
definitions of terms, which are described in 
greater detail elsewhere in the manuscript.  
For the purpose of the project goal, we 
believe that “individual and community health 
effects” is sufficiently precise and necessarily 
concise.  We agree that this may include 
some ecological effects as well as health 
effects that are not restricted to the ill or 
injured persons receiving care (benefits to 
trainees, prevention, etc.).  Our meaning here 
is intentionally broad. 

10 
(Evidence and Reviewer Training) 
 
Why task shifting?  

We see First Aid and the advancement of first 
aid interventions as a form of task shifting, 
whereby laypeople or non-healthcare workers 
are trained to deliver essential healthcare 
interventions and incorporated into systems of 
care.  We have therefore incorporated task 
shifting expertise into our review design and 
team. 

11 
(Conclusion) 
 
First aid education  

The recommended change has been made by 
adding the words “training and education” in 
two places in the conclusion.  The sentences 
in question now read: 
 
Though first aid is a globally ubiquitous 
practice and task shifting to laypeople may 
address barriers to accessing essential care, 
little is known about the measurable health 
effects of first aid training and education in 
low-resource settings. This review will provide 
a summary of scientific knowledge on the 
measurable health effects of laypeople and 
first aid training and education in the delivery 
of emergency care in low-resource settings. 

  Additional Comments  

12 
The protocol timeline has been revised to 
incorporate the protocol submission, peer 
review and publication process.  

The relevant sentences now read: 
 
Reviewer training, title and abstract review, 
and full text review is anticipated for February 
2016 - September 2016.  Data extraction, 
analysis and manuscript preparation is 
anticipated to be complete by March 2017. 
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VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jeffrey L. Pellegrino 
Aultman College, USA 
 
Potential intellectual interestes: Co-author 2015 AHA/ARC First Aid 
Guidelines & 2016 Int'l Red Cross First Aid Guidelines 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The question of repeatability may be N/A as the search strategy is 
one of an emerging nature, which will have to be completed first in 
order to be repeated later.  
 
The dialogue of this open process has been helpful for me to think 
about the challenges involved with this study. I look forward to 
seeing the outcomes of the study in the near future. 

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010609 on 18 M

ay 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

